



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10593/2024, CM APPL. 43573/2024, CM APPL. 72182/2025, CM APPL. 72183/2025, CM APPL. 18667/2026 & CM APPL. 18668/2026

INDERJEET AHUJA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Dalip Kr. Malhotra, Mr. Pawan Bahl and Mr. Rajesh Kr. Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kapil Dutta, standing counsel for MCD.
Mr. Sanjeev Sindhwani, Senior Advocate and Mr. Sandeep Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rohit Jain and Mr. Gaurav Jain, Advocates for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 18668/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 18667/2026 (seeking to place on record additional documents)

2. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking to place on record additional documents.

3. Counsel for the respondents do not oppose the present application.



4. Accordingly, the application is allowed and the additional documents are permitted to be taken on record.

5. The application is disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 10593/2024

6. Submissions on behalf of the petitioner as well as the respondent no.1/MCD have been concluded.

7. List for submissions of respondent no.4 on 15th July, 2026 at 3:30 PM.

8. Senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.4 submits that they shall not take more than thirty (30) minutes to conclude their submissions.

9. The matter be treated as part-heard.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 29, 2026

Rzu